Alperia SpA (/gws/en/esp/issr/96533111)

FitchRatings

Fitch assigns Alperia First-Time 'BBB' Rating; Outlook Stable

Fitch Ratings-London/Milan-07 August 2017: Fitch Ratings has assigned Italy-based utilities group Alperia S.p.A. a Long-Term Issuer Default Rating (IDR) of 'BBB'. The Outlook on the IDR is Stable.

Alperia's IDR mainly reflects its solid business profile, with electricity generation entirely deriving from hydro (partly incentivised) and photovoltaic (PV) solar, with regulated activities representing around 20-25% of the consolidated EBITDA, and with a strong market position in the wealthy Alto Adige area.

The rating also takes into account the still challenging market conditions for generation, the company's growth ambitions and the maximum leverage targeted by management of 3.0x in terms of net debt/EBITDA. We rate Alperia on a standalone basis, but we see the presence of the majority shareholder Provincia Autonoma di Bolzano (PAB, 'A-'/Stable) as a stabilising factor for the company's profile. Fitch expects average FFO adjusted net leverage of 3.6x for 2017-2021 and FFO fixed charge coverage of around 9x over the same period. In light of Alperia's business profile, we see these ratios as consistent with the 'BBB' rating.

KEY RATING DRIVERS

Solid Business Profile: Alperia benefits from a 100% fuel cost-free asset base. It is the third-largest hydro producer in Italy with an installed capacity of 1.4GW. Incentives for hydro amount to EUR10-12 million per year. Alperia has also some solar PV plants. The group holds a niche market position in supply and manages the electricity distribution network in Alto Adige. Regulated activities represent 20%-25% of Alperia's EBITDA (EUR156 million in 2016). Quasi-regulated activities (incentives on hydro and solar and district heating) contribute an additional 20%. The average residual life of incentives stands at eight years for hydro and more than 15 years for PV plants.

Challenging Scenario for Generation: Electricity prices in the Italian market have averaged around EUR40/MWh over the last 18 months, excluding the peak of winter 2016 which was mainly related to nuclear plant outages in France. This level is well below the EUR52/MWh reported in 2014-15. Forward electricity prices have improved over the last few months to EUR44/MWh and structural overcapacity is gradually declining, notwithstanding the still sluggish demand for electricity (-2.1% in 2016, +1.4% in 1H17).

Prices to Average EUR45/MWh: We forecast electricity prices to hover around EUR45/MWh over the next few years. For Alperia, which is focused on hydro generation, volume and price variations are directly reflected in EBITDA, leading to significant volatility in its results. As for volumes, we consider in our projections the historical average reported by the company over a period of 30 years, except for 2017, which is an exceptionally dry year.

Predictable Regulated Business: We see the regulated activities as low-risk and predictable, since the Italian framework has a long record of fairness and transparency. The weighted-average cost of capital (WACC) for electricity distribution is set at 5.6% for 2016-2018 and we assume no major changes for the following years. The current regulatory period (fifth) will end in 2023 with an interim review in 2020.

Focus on Growth: Alperia aims to expand its business through M&A transactions and undertaking additional energy-related activities in Alto Adige (Smart Region division), probably under a concession framework with local authorities. External growth should be concentrated in 2019-2021. The target is mainly on supply, grids and energy efficiency businesses. We expect the weight of generation (including incentives) in total EBITDA to decrease to around 43% in 2021 from around 60% in 2016. However, we do not foresee major shifts in terms of regulated and quasi regulated activities contribution, due to sizeable investments expected in the unregulated supply activity.

Ambitious Business Plan: We view the growth plan as ambitious. A reduction in investment plans would probably result in stronger credit metrics and be neutral to positive for the rating. The rating case also takes into account an average dividend payout of more than 70% of net income. We deem this a conservative assumption, as the shareholders are committed to a flexible dividend policy, based on the electricity price trend and investments realised. The company has an internal guideline of maximum financial leverage (net debt/EBITDA) of 3.0x, which we see as feasible and consistent with our guidelines for a 'BBB' rating.

Deleveraging From 2018: Alperia's FFO net adjusted leverage stood at 4.1x in 2016, with net debt of around EUR550 million. We forecast it will remain broadly flat in 2017, when we expect a drop in EBITDA due to low hydro production. Alperia should maintain

8/7/2017

[Press Release] Fitch assigns Alperia First-Time 'BBB' Rating; Outlook Stable

broadly stable leverage at 3.5x in 2018-2021, notwithstanding negative free cash flows for a total of around EUR270 million in 2019-2021 (including capex for external growth). This is due to the immediate contribution of the acquired or new activities and to annual savings gradually rising to EUR28 million in 2021, leading to an FFO of EUR207 million in 2021, from EUR118 million in 2016.

Parent Linkage Considerations: Alperia derives from the merger at the beginning of 2016 of SEL S.p.A. and AE S.p.A., two utilities focused on Alto Adige. The company's majority shareholder is PAB with a 54.45% stake, with the remaining stakes held by local municipalities. PAB currently guarantees around EUR135 million of Alperia's debt, but we expect the guaranteed debt to be refinanced in the short term and for there to be no more guarantees in the future.

Standalone Basis: We rate Alperia on a standalone basis, on the back of limited legal ties, limited-to-moderate operational ties and moderate strategic ties between the company and the main shareholder. However we consider the presence of PAB as a stabilising factor for the company's credit profile, in part due to its prudent approach to the company's strategy.

DERIVATION SUMMARY

Alperia is a local utility based in the North of Italy (Alto Adige) and its closest peer is Compagnia Valdostana delle Acque S.p.A. (CVA, 'A-'/Negative). The two companies have a similar business mix, a generation fleet composed of hydro and to a lesser extent other renewables and solid public shareholders. We see them as having the same debt capacity for a given rating. Therefore the rating differential is entirely explained by different leverage (around 1.0x expected for CVA against around 3.5x for Alperia).

Compared to the large hydro producer Statkraft AS (BBB+/Stable), which benefits from a one-notch uplift for sovereign support), Alperia has the same rating on a standalone basis, as the lower size is compensated by better business mix (Statkraft's activities are almost completely unregulated). The two companies have the same positive guideline of 3.0x for the same rating on a standalone basis.

KEY ASSUMPTIONS

Fitch's key assumptions within our rating case for the issuer include:

-electricity prices in the range of EUR44-47/MWh for the whole period;

-EBITDA of the existing activities growing at a CAGR 2016-21 of almost 3%;

- -total investments of around EUR900 million over the period 2017-2021;
- we expect new or acquired activities to contribute to EBITDA for around EUR75 million in 2021
- average dividend pay-out of more than 70% of net income over the course of the plan.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Future Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action:

-FFO adjusted net leverage below 3x on a sustained basis;

-improvement of the business mix with regulated and quasi-regulated activities representing more than 50% on a structural basis could lead to a positive revision of the guidelines.

Future Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action:

-FFO adjusted net leverage above 3.7x, FFO fixed charge cover below 5x on a sustained basis, for instance as a result of lower than expected operating cash flows and lack of capex and dividend adjustments;

-structural deterioration of the business environment or lower predictability of the regulatory framework;

-deterioration of the business mix with regulated and quasi-regulated activities representing less than 35% on a structural basis could lead to a negative revision of the guidelines.

LIQUIDITY

Healthy Liquidity: As of 30 June 2017, Alperia had cash and cash equivalents of EUR64.8 million, an undrawn committed facility of EUR50 million maturing in December 2018, compared with debt maturing within twelve months of EUR31.2 million. The group could structurally generate neutral to positive free cash flows in the absence of external growth. Alperia is in the process of issuing a EUR100 million bond, further strengthening its liquidity profile.

Alperia benefits from diversified sources of funding with privately held bonds for EUR375 million and bank loans of EUR200.6 million. The debt is largely issued at the Alperia level, its average life stands at 6.4 years and 80% is fixed rate.

Contact:

8/7/2017

Principal Analyst Vincent Race Analyst +44 20 3530 1862

Supervisory Analyst Antonio Totaro Senior Director +39 02 879 087 297 Fitch Italia S.p.A. Via Morigi, 6 20123 Milan

Committee Chairperson Josef Pospisil Managing Director +44 20 3530 1287

Date of Relevant Rating Committee: 02 August 2017.

Media Relations: Stefano Bravi, Milan, Tel: +39 02 879 087 281, Email: stefano.bravi@fitchratings.com; Adrian Simpson, London, Tel: +44 203 530 1010, Email: adrian.simpson@fitchratings.com.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com. For regulatory purposes in various jurisdictions, the supervisory analyst named above is deemed to be the primary analyst for this issuer; the principal analyst is deemed to be the secondary.

Applicable Criteria

Criteria for Rating Non-Financial Corporates (pub. 10 Mar 2017) (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/895493) Parent and Subsidiary Rating Linkage (pub. 31 Aug 2016) (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/886557)

Additional Disclosures

Dodd-Frank Rating Information Disclosure Form (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/dodd-frank-disclosure/1027492) Solicitation Status (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/pr/1027492#solicitation) Endorsement Policy (https://www.fitchratings.com/regulatory)

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS (https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings). IN ADDITION. RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM (https://www.fitchratings.com). PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory). FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE. Copyright © 2017 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information). Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible.

Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in

[Press Release] Fitch assigns Alperia First-Time 'BBB' Rating; Outlook Stable

which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution. Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Solicitation Status

Fitch Ratings was paid to determine each credit rating announced in this Rating Action Commentary (RAC) by the obligatory being rated or the issuer, underwriter, depositor, or sponsor of the security or money market instrument being rated, except for the following:

Endorsement Policy - Fitch's approach to ratings endorsement so that ratings produced outside the EU may be used by regulated entities within the EU for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU Regulation with respect to credit rating agencies, can be found on the EU Regulatory Disclosures (https://www.fitchratings.com/regulatory) page. The endorsement status of all International ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for all structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.